

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO**

CASE NO. 5:16-cv-59 (BYP)

NEW DOE CHILD #1 *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES,
et al.,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
THE BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW
AND JUSTICE

Michael Newdow
Pro hac vice
2985 Lakeshore Blvd
Upper Lake, CA 95485
(626) 532-7694
NewdowLaw@gmail.com

Thomas M. Horwitz
Ohio Bar #0062323
1991 Crocker Road, Suite 600
Westlake, OH 44145
(440) 892-3331
tmh@horwitzlpa.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

**I. The National Motto Does in Fact Reflect the Persistence of the
Very Infirmity Against Which the Religion Clauses Were Aimed3**

**II. The First Amendment Compels the Redaction of All Religious
Endorsements That Interfere with the Free Exercise of Religion4**

**III. Plaintiffs’ Claims Fall Squarely Within the Ambit of the Free
Exercise Clause6**

IV. Plaintiffs’ Claims Fall Squarely Within RFRA’s Ambit8

**V. The Burdens on Plaintiffs’ Free Exercise Rights Are No Less
Burdensome than Those of Other Successful RFRA Plaintiffs.....12**

**VI. Plaintiffs’ Free Speech Claim Follows Directly from True
Supreme Court Precedent13**

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abington School District v. Schempp, 374 U.S. 203 (1963)..... 15

ACLU of Ohio v. Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd., 243 F.3d 289
(6th Cir. 2001) (en banc)7, 14

Allegheny County v. Greater Pittsburgh ACLU, 492 U.S. 573 (1989)..... 13

Am. Council of the Blind v. Paulson, 525 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 11, 12

Bible Believers v. Wayne Cty., 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 13

Bowen v. Roy, 476 U.S. 693 (1986)..... 9, 10

Bradwell v. Illinois, 83 U.S. 130 (1873)..... 2, 5

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)..... 13

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1973)..... 6, 7

Employment Division v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990) 9, 10

Engel v. Vitale, 370 U.S. 437 (1962) 3

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal, 546 U.S. 418 (2006) 13

Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n, 480 U.S. 136 (1987) 10

Holt v. Hobbs, 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)..... 13

Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n, 544 U.S. 550 (2005) 15

Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n, 485 U.S. 439 (1998)..... 9, 10

McGowan v. Maryland, 366 U.S. 420 (1961)..... 3

Minersville School District v. Gobitis, 310 U.S. 586 (1940)..... 2, 5

Plessy v. Ferguson, 163 U.S. 537 (1896) 2, 5

Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... 1, 9, 10

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 14

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 1, 9, 10

Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977) 15

Zorach v. Clauson, 343 U.S. 306 (1952) 3

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 794 (The Rehabilitation Act) 11

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb (Religious Freedom Restoration Act (RFRA)) 1, 9, 10

Other Authorities

*A Bill to Protect the Free Exercise of Religion: Hearing Before the Comm. on the Judiciary, 102d Cong.*78 (1992)10

Thomas Jefferson, *Notes on the State of Virginia* (D. Carlisle, 8th Am. ed. 1801)..... 2

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., am. I..... passim

U.S. Const., am. XIV 10, 14

Websites

<http://aclj.org/religious-liberty/an-ominous-sign-scotus-turns-down-religious-freedom-case>..... 5

[https://www.treasury.gov/about/budget-performance/ CJ16/25.%20Mint%20FY%202016%20CJ.pdf](https://www.treasury.gov/about/budget-performance/CJ16/25.%20Mint%20FY%202016%20CJ.pdf) 11
